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Abstract The Covid-19 pandemic has greatly impacted the international economy and employment. Some of the
hardest hit organizations include small nonprofits, including many museums, which have closed their doors due
to pandemic-related lockdowns. While numerous museums are currently reopening, damage has been done to
the museum sector and its employees. This article explores the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on museum
staff members. 160 museum employees, primarily located in the United States, responded to survey questions
regarding their perceptions of insecurity. Results indicate that perceptions of fiscal impact correlate to 43% of
respondents who are considering leaving the field. While data indicates that museum employees feel physically
safe, the responses to open-ended survey questions indicate possible solutions that museum administrators
can take to help mitigate deep-seeded insecurities regarding the future of U.S. museums.

About the Author C. L. Kieffer was awarded her PhD in anthropology and awarded a second master’s degree in
museum studies from the University of New Mexico. She has almost 20 years of experience working in museum
collections and curation at the Autry National Center, the Maxwell Museum of Anthropology, Museum of Indian
Arts & Culture, and Wheelwright Museum of the American Indian. Kieffer is adjunct faculty at the University of
New Mexico and at Santa Fe Community College. In addition to her archaeological research interests, her
museum interests include large scale collections moves, repatriation, and collections digitization and
accessibility.

This article was published on March 25, 2021 at www.themuseumreview.org

Introduction

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, numerous challenging issues have arisen across the
international museum sector. These issues include reduced museum budgets, limited
facilities, furloughed staff members (Stokes 2020), laid-off employees (Struck 2020), and the
potential that one third of U.S. museums will shutter permanently (Durkee 2020). In July
2020, the American Alliance of Museums (AAM) released a snapshot study of museums
during the first wave of the pandemic (Dynamic Bench Marking 2020). The research
conducted for this article expands on that study with additional questions related to the
impact and emotions that have resulted due to the pandemic.

AAM primarily surveyed top-level administrators at accredited museums, and the results
highlighted the financial insecurity many U.S. museums now face. Laura Lott, AAM President
and CEO, stated “The financial state of U.S. museums is moving from bad to
worse...[museums] that did safely serve their communities this summer do not have enough
revenue to offset higher costs, especially during a potential winter lockdown' (Bahr 2020).
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These concerns have rippled through the museum community, but no survey explored the
pandemic’s impact as it was felt across diverse museum departments. The survey that
generated results for this article was open to all museum employees between December 23,
2020 and January 11, 2021 in order to create a broader understanding of the current
museum climate in the midst of the Covid-19 pandemic.

Covid-19 survey results

One hundred sixty museum professionals participated in the survey, representing a wide
swath of museum professionals (Table 1) from museums of various sizes and types (Table 2)
across 33 U.S. states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and Ontario, Canada. A
disproportionate number of participants were from Texas (n=12), Massachusetts (n=10),
[llinois (n=12), and California (n=15). All other states had nine or fewer participants.

Closures and re-openings

Eighty-one percent of those surveyed indicated that local government mandates dictated their
museum closures (Table 3). At that time, 58% of respondents worked for museums that had
either reopened once, or multiple times (12%). Most closures occurred in March 2020, with
openings ranging disparately over the calendar year. The duration of museum closures ranged
from one month to eight months, with the average closure lasting 4.11 months.

Number of Responses Percent
Type of Museum

Number of Responses Percent Not Specified 1 1%
Age Science 7 4%
18-25 8 5% Other 19 12%
25.35 80 50% History/Historic Site 81 51%
35-45 42 26% At A 29%

Anthropology 5 3%
45-55 17 11% Kind of Museum
S5+ 13 8% Unspecified 1 1%
Sex/Gender State 24 15%
Female 143 89% Non-Profit 124 7%
Male 16 10% Federal 11 7%
Non-Bianary 1 1% Number of Paid Staff (Full and Part Time)
Museum Role Unspecified 1 1%
Administration 5 3% 05 31 23?’
Collections 66 41% ?6125 gg igoﬁ
(ézgtrizizlcatlons/ Public 4 20 26-50 2 14%
- 0,
Curatorial 18 11% glvgro foo g ﬁ(ﬁz
Customer Service 1 1% Budget
Development 1 1% $0-50,000 5 4%
Education 21 13% $50,001-100,000 9 6%
| wear many hats and do a 43 27% $500,001-1,000,000 19 14%
varietv thinas over $1,000,000 55 41%
Unspecified 1 1% Do Not Know 47 35%
Table 1. Demographics for 160 survey respondents. Table 2. Descriptive statistics for the institutions

represented by the survey respondents.
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Number of Responses Percent
Was/were the museum closure(s) mandated by your local government?

No 26 16%
Yes 130 81%
Not Applicable 4 3%
Have you reopened to the public?

No 46 29%
Yes 93 58%
Yes, multiple times 20 12%
Did not respond 1 1%
What month did you shut down (first shut down if multiple)?
February 10 15%
March 141 92%
May 2 1%
June 1 1%
What month did you reopen (ﬁrst reopening if multiple)?

April 2* 1%
May 1** 1%
June 41 31%
July 29 22%
August 14 10%
September 16%** 12%
November 2 1%
Still Closed 17 13%
Did not specify 12 9%

Table 3. Descriptive statistics regarding pandemic shut down and reopening.
(*1 institution only opened to staff; **opened to staff only; ***1 of these institutions
only opened to staff).

Staffing impact

At the time of the survey, 68% of participants had kept their jobs through the pandemic (Table
4). However, more than a third of those surveyed know a coworker who has voluntarily quit
since the Covid-19 pandemic began.

Remote work is now common: 17% work entirely remotely, 24% have a hybrid work
experience, spending time working remotely with limited museum access, and a larger
percentage, 30%, have unlimited access to their museum work spaces. The surveyed
individuals indicate further changes in staffing may occur, given 43% indicate they are
considering leaving their job.

Museum changes

Almost one third of individuals surveyed commented that they were still closed and thus
unable to have visitors. Another third of survey participants has only seen visitor attendance
rebound to 50% or less than pre-pandemic levels (Table 5). Only two individuals surveyed
(both from historic museums/sites - one in Texas and one in Arizona) indicated that visitor
attendance was close to pre-pandemic levels. According to 149 respondents (94%), visitors
will most likely be expected to wear a mask upon entering the museum building. Interestingly,
67% of respondents indicated that their museum has its own mask policy, rather than
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selecting a government mandate, suggesting museums are creating their own policies or had
them in place prior to the local government regulations.

Number of Responses Percent
Have you been laid off or furloughed due to the pandemic?
Yes, but | am back 27 17%
Yes 18 11%
No, but I anticipate it will happen 7 4%
No 108 68%
Are you currently going into work or working remotely/telecommuting?
Did not answer (laid off) 4 3%
Still working in the museum 42 26%
Remote/Teleworking 27 17%
Hybrid working (unlimited) 48 30%
Hybrid working (limited) 39 24%
Have your volunteer hours returned to pre-pandemic levels?
Yes 5 3%
No 135 84%
Don't know 19 12%
Did not answer 1 1%

Due to the changes that have happened since the pandemic began,
have some of your co-workers voluntarily quit?

Did not answer 2 1%
Yes 59 37%
No 84 53%
Don't know 15 9%

Due to changes that have happened since the pandemic began,
have you considered leaving your current museum job?

Yes 69 43%
No 84 53%
Already left 7 4%

Table 4. Survey results regarding volunteer and staff changes due to the impact.

These mask policies and mandates may be contributing to the sense of safety that many
museum professionals have while at work. Of those surveyed, 56% ranked their safety at work
in the museum as a Level 4 (36%) or Level 5 (20%) out of 5. (Figure 1).

Museum exhibitions and programming have seen significant changes. Eighty-two percent of
respondents indicated that their museums had made changes to their exhibition schedules
due to the pandemic. Similarly, 86% indicated that their museums switched to more virtual
programming. This virtual programming appears to leave out many school groups given only
53% said they were still conducting school programming.
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Figure 1. Survey responses related to the perceived safety of working at the museum since the
pandemic has begun (where 1 indicates an individual feeling not safe, and 5 indicates those who feel
very safe).

A vast majority of those surveyed (81%) are worried about their museums’ fiscal status (Table
6). Donations and sales have been significantly impacted in 59% of respondent museums.
(Figure 2). Only four respondents (2%) indicated that there has been no impact on donations
and sales.

N

Did not answer

(@)

10 20 30 40 50 60

Figure 2. Survey responses related to the perceived impact of museum donations and gift
shop sales since the pandemic began. 1 indicates individuals who feel finances have been
heavily impacted, and 5 indicates those who feel finances have not been impacted at all.
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The pandemic’s fiscal impact due to museum closures and lower attendance numbers does
not appear to have moved many museums to selling work from their collections to off-set the
budget short-falls. Only one individual surveyed indicated that the museum they work for has
done so. (Table 5).

Number of Responses Percent
If you have reopened, what percentage of your typical pre-pandemic visitor
numbers are you currently getting?

We are still closed 37 30%
I do not know 31 25%
76-100% 2 1%
51-75% 6 5%
26-50% 32 26%
0-25% 15 12%
Unspecified 2 1%
Has your museum made changes to your exhibition schedule due to COVID?
I don't know 8 5%
Yes 131 82%
No 20 12%
No answer 1 1%
Does your museum have a mask policy in place?

Did not answer 4 2%
Yes 107 67%
Government mandate, no signage up 1 1%
Government mandate, inforced 41 26%
Did not know (all laid off) 4 2%
No 3 2%
Has your museum switched to more virtual programing than normal?

Yes 138 86%
No 19 12%
I don't know 3 2%

Has your museum sold off items from the collections to off-set the budget

downfall due to the pandemic?

Yes 1 1%
Did not answer 1 1%
No 146 91%
Don't know 12 7%
Are you still doing school programming?

Don't know 16 10%
Did not answer 3 2%
Yes 84 53%
No 57 36%

Table 5. Survey responses related to museum changes to policies, procedures, and

programming during the pandemic.

Changes in staffing are indicated by the small number of museum professionals (4%, n=7)
who indicated they had already left their museum job since the pandemic began (Table 6).
More than one third of those surveyed (37%) indicated staffing changes at their museums by
way of co-workers voluntarily leaving since the pandemic began.
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Number of Responses Percent

Are you worried about the fiscal status of the museum you work for?
Yes 130 81%
No 30 19%
Due to changes that have happened since the pandemic began,

have you considered leaving your current museum job?

Yes 69 43%
No 84 53%
Already left 7 4%

Due to the changes that have happened since the pandemic began,
have some of your co-workers voluntarily quit?

Did not answer 2 1%
Yes 59 37%
No 84 53%
Don't know 15 9%

Table 6. Survey responses related to fiscal concerns, and employment changes.

Correlations

Factors available within the study were explored for possible correlations based on averages
of perceived fiscal impact and sense of safety to try to determine which factors may be
impacting museum environments during the pandemic. Slight trends of the mean perception
of the institutions revenue sources (donations and sales) were noticeable, with those
teleworking, working at state institutions , and smaller institutions (both by budget and staff
size) having a larger perceived negative impact to revenue sources. Similarly, slight trends of
the mean perception of work safety were also noticeable, with those working from home, non-
profit institutions, and smaller institutions (both by budget and staff size). However, tests
comparing two independent means for these variables could not determine any significant
differences as a p<0.05 level. (Tables 7 and 8).
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Mean Perceived Financial Impact Mean Perceived Safety

Museum Annual ]-?.udget Museum Annual Budget

$0-50,000 (n=5) 2.4 $0-50,000 (n=5) 4
$50,001-100,000 (n=9) 17 $50,001-100,000 (n=8) 3.87
$100,001-250,000 (n=13) 1.7 $100,001-250,000 (n=14) 4
$250,001-500,000 (n=10) 2.4 $250,001-500,000 (n=11) 3.45
$500,001-1,000,000 (n=18) 2 $500,001-1,000,000 (n=19) 3.58
over $1,000,000 (n=49) 2.14 over $1,000,000 (n=52) 3.3
Do Not Know (n=35) 2.14 Do Not Know (n=43) 3.63
Number of Paid Staff Number of Paid Staff

0-5 (n=36) 1.8 0-5 (n=33) 3.82
6-15 (n=35) 2.2 6-15 (n=39) 3.79
16-25 (n=18) 2.2 16-25 (n=19) 3.63
26-50 (n=19) 2.1 26-50 (n=22) 3.45
51-100 (n=19) 2.29 51-100 (n=16) 2.94
Over 100 (n=17) 2 Over 100 (n=22) 3.27
Type of Institution Type of Institution

Non-profit (n=105) 2.12 Non-profit (n=121) 3.52
Federal (n=10) 2.1 Federal (n=10) 3.2
State (n=23) 1.91 State (n=23) 1.9
Location of Work Location of Work

Still working in the museum (n=41) 2.19 Still working in the museum (n=41) 3.7
Hybrid working (limited) (n=35) 211 Hybrid working (limited) (n=39) 3.56
Hybrid working (unlimited) (n=39) 2.06 Hybrid working (unlimited) (n=48) 3.625
Remote/Teleworking (n=20) 1.95 Remote/Teleworking (n=23) 3.26

Table 7. Factors that correlate with mean Table 8. Factors that correlate with mean
perceived fiscal impact. perceived safety.

Due to the number of individuals considering leaving their current museum job, regressions
based on averages were explored to try to determine a cause from within the survey collection.
No major differences between sense of safety for those considering leaving the museum
realm (n=67, mean safety 3.54) and those planning on staying (n=81, mean safety 3.64).

There was however a difference between the average sense of financial security between
those considering leaving (1.85, n=62) and those not (2.31, n=71). A Z Score of two
proportions was run on the 20 individuals with financial concerns out of 84 individuals
considering leaving and the 7 individuals with financial concerns out of the 68 individuals not
considering leaving. The two-tailed results are highly statistically significant at a p is
<0.000001 level.

Discussion

At the time of the survey, museum closure length lasted an average of 4.11 months. While
museums in some countries such as the United Kingdom and Germany have received
significant support from their governments (Art Form 2020), the United States has not faired
as well. As one survey participant stated, “[t]here has been a distinct lack of funding on the
federal, state, and local level for museums. We received a PPP loan, but that's generally been
it.”

The fact that museums are turning to the digital realm to engage patrons is no longer news.
Numerous journal and news articles have documented virtual tours and programs (Dunn
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2020, Gilmore 2020, Gutowski et al. 2020, Haigney 2020), and social media changes. A rare
few publications have noted that this increased digjtal content is resulting in increased private
philanthropy (Rich-Kern 2020). This includes one survey participant who noted, “that more
people were engaged throughout the pandemic with everything virtual, and in turn donated
more when we asked.”

Many of the museums who continued educational programs became creative with new
offerings, received support from the Association of Children’s Museums initiative (Howard
2020). For instance, the Children’s Museum of Indianapolis is offering science experiments,
fitness activities, virtual tours, story time, and art experiences via their website (Harms 2020).
Other institutions are offering expanded teacher resources, curriculum packs, online courses,
and alternative field trips, aimed at the nearly 55.1 million school children who have shifted
to online learning due to the pandemic (Lewis 2020).

Selling objects is now approved in limited circumstances by the Association of Art Museum
Directors (AAMD 2020), but no change was made by the American Alliance of Museums.

Staffing Impact

The data collected from survey respondents indicates that museums need additional funding.
Survey statistics indicate that additional funding would go beyond keeping museums running
in the short term. Vital funds are essential to creating a sense of job security, and to keep
skilled and experienced workers in the museum profession. In the long-term, these
experienced and skilled employees are more likely to create innovation and apply change to
the workplace (Goulaptsi et al. 2019: 189). At a time when museums are forced to close and
visitor numbers have dropped, now is not the time when museums can risk losing innovative
employees. Similarly, the best practices in protecting the cultural heritage held by museums
is by having individuals with advanced degrees and professionalization (Fifield 2019), these
advanced educations help make these individuals more marketable in other sectors, and able
to find different employment outside the museum sector. This is supported by the fact that
46% of all job openings projected between 2019-2029 require master’s, doctoral, and
professional degree-level backgrounds, and 40% require a bachelor’s degree (U.S. Bureau of
Statistics 2020).

Numerous museum jobs required specialized subject area knowledge, including collection
managers, yet many are being shut out of their institutions, unable to care directly for the
collection. One survey respondent commented on their frustration: "even going into the
museum to conduct basic pest management one day out of the week has been denied... | feel
upper management does not understand basic concepts about collections management
(weekly monitoring of pests, collections security, monitoring environments etc.)." Such lack of
care can drastically harm collections in both the short and long term. Previous research notes
that the lack of recognition for collection management advanced education and
professionalization limits the reach of preventive conservation and risk management best
practices in protecting tangible cultural heritage (Fifield 2019).

The large number of museum employees laid off, recently quit their jobs, and those planning

on leaving the museum profession should be alarming to the sector. Layoffs at larger
institutions have already prompted news stories (Dorbin 2020, Moynihan 2020, Oster 2020,
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Passy 2020, Sjostrom 2020). While this is the first Covid-19 study to directly ask how many
individuals were considering leaving the museum sector, this research is not the first to
document underlying changes that motivate the average employee to start looking for new a
new line of employment. The Association of Registrars and Collections Managers (ARCS)'s
recent Covid-19 study (ARCS 2021) noted 47.6% of their 462 respondents indicated they had
experienced a change to their employment due to layoff, furlough, reduced hours, salary
reduction, termination, contract termination, or other such change. The study documented
that 20.62% of those already terminated from the museum field were looking into a new
career path, while another 8.76% were considering going back to school or looking for a new
trade. It is important to note that in the ARCS study, this question only received 88 responses
of the 462 survey participants because the question was specifically aimed at those who had
been terminated.

A number of surveys have been conducted about the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact on U.S.
museums. What is disappointing about many of these surveys is that they are not diving deep
into the data they have collected. The AAM (2020) survey and the ARCS (2021) survey report
the data on the individual questions, providing easy to digest pie and bar charts. These studies
do not assess underlying correlations that may exist within the data. These studies only report
the problems and do not evaluate issues or factors that could help to remedy the problems
the museum sector faces.

Future changes needed

In addition to the fiscal insecurity that the pandemic has created for the museum field, this
study offers insight into other possible reasons why staff have already left or are considered
leaving the museum profession. A number of respondents left very poignant responses that
should give museum administrators insight into how the field can change in order to help
survive the pandemic. These recommendations include:

1. Treat museum staff with sympathy and compassion, particularly in light of cut backs.
e “I'll miss it but will never go back to it. The way we were all laid off was terrible.”
e “There is a sense from upper management that we should feel lucky to still have jobs.”
e “Our administration has very little sympathy for its workers and will very easily limit
hours for full-time staff making far less than the Director.”

2. Find ways to make museum work more meaningful and collaborative, particularly for those
working remotely.

e “In periods of sustained remote work, | have considered quitting because | do not have
enough meaningful work to maintain my job full-time remotely, and my mental health
suffers from both the stress and the isolation.”

e “ltis excruciating. We feel forgotten.”

3. Listen to the safety concerns of staff.
e “l am relieved that my work has listened to employees on what would make us feel
safe, and have re-closed after the rise in COVID numbers.”

o “|feellike | cannot speak up about safety concerns since | was written up by the interim
director after expressing concern about her need to quarantine per state health
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guidelines. | tried to explain what she was doing was an OSHA violation, but she didn’t
listen to me.”

4. Have more transparency and communication within the institution.

o ‘| feel like my museum does not want to disclose its policies and funds to workers,
hence me not being able to answer some of these questions. Therefore, | feel my job
is incredibly precarious, but do not know if it actually is.”

e “There has been no effort to communicate with staff; we have had only two staff
meetings since the pandemic started (we have a zoom account that can accommodate
all staff).”

o “_.[Alfter going through the furlough (which had its own confusion and
miscommunications), | have a harder time feeling the same level of loyalty and
dedication to my institution that | had at this time last year.”

5. Encourage staff to become active in relevant regional organizations.
o “lt's a stressful time but my regional museum association (NEMA) has been amazing.”

6. Reconsider the budget as a whole. Staff want to see greater cuts to boss’ pay (Pogrebin
2020), and many places are already acting accordingly.
e “The Director could take a 50% cut in wages and still be very comfortable compared to
everyone else... While salaries are in jeopardy, the organization is moving ahead with
a multi-billion dollar building project that features rental space as its main draw.”
o “[Slalaries will be cut at the beginning of 2021. 6% cuts for low-salary employees and
12% for high-salary employees. Administration hopes this is a very short-term measure,
but it is the first major impact staff have felt as far as job security.”

Many of these suggestions to improve the museum work environment are not exclusive to the
pandemic, and reflect changes that may have been needed prior to the pandemic. One
respondent has a clear opinion to why these basic issues have persisted in the museum
environment: “We are not comfortable standing up for ourselves and pushing back...for fear
of retaliation and gaslighting.” A different survey respondent reaffirms an undertow of
preexisting conditions in the museum sector: "[t]he pandemic has taken dysfunction and
problems and magnified them significantly." This culmination of preexisting problems may
also contribute to the desire for many current employees to leave the field: “[s]eeing the
reaction from the field as a whole has me seriously rethinking the longevity of my career in
museums."

Conclusions

Tens of millions of dollars have already been distributed across many U.S. museums, which
has aided in keeping staff employed via the two Small Business Association’s Paycheck
Protection Program (PPP) loan programs (The Business Insider 2020). Ultimately, additional
funding is required to address museum sustainability through the balance of the pandemic,
as perceived fiscal viability of museums by their own staff members.

There has been discussion of changes that museums can and should make to aid in
transforming the sector in order to survive the Covid-19 pandemic and to thrive in a post-Covid
era (Bull 2020). However, the research contained in this article demonstrates that museums

The Museum Review, Volume 6, Number 1 (2021) KIEFFER



have internal deficits that need to be addressed before innovative sector-wide approaches
can be addressed. Museum boards of directors and administrators can better instill staff with
a sense of fiscal security for the future of the institution through transparent all-staff
communication. This author recommends that when new funds are acquired, such as grants
or loans, information be disseminated among the staff to instill more fiscal security and to
raise morale. This can only be done with open lines of communication and good leadership.
Without addressing staff desires for security and for employee wellbeing, the museum sector
may be facing a mass exodus of skilled workers that will be hard, or even impossible, to
replace.
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Figures

Figure 1. Survey responses related to the perceived safety of working at the museum since
the pandemic has begun (where 1 indicates an individual feeling not safe, and 5 indicates
those who feel very safe).

Figure 2. Survey responses related to the perceived impact of museum donations and gift

shop sales since the pandemic began. 1 indicates individuals who feel finances have been
heavily impacted, and 5 indicates those who feel finances have not been impacted at all.
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